our tenants. The results of all periods presented, including those of prior periods, have been
adjusted to conform with this new definition.
(5) Consists of (i) the amount of dividends on the Series C Preferred Stock paid via issuing
new shares (pursuant to the dividend reinvestment program), (ii) the pro-rata write-off of
offering costs related to shares of cumulative redeemable preferred stock that were
redeemed, which were noncash charges, (iii) our remaining pro-rata share of (income) loss
recorded from investments in unconsolidated entities, and (iv) less noncash income
recorded during 2023 as a result of additional water assets received as consideration in
certain transactions.
(6) Consists of the initial acquisition price (including the costs allocated to both tangible and
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed), plus subsequent improvements and
other capitalized costs associated with the properties, and adjusted for accumulated
depreciation and amortization.
(7) Consists of the principal balances outstanding of all indebtedness, including our lines of
credit, notes and bonds payable, and our Series D Term Preferred Stock.
(8) Based on farmable acreage; includes certain farms that were self-operated (on a
temporary basis) as of December 31, 2023.

Annual Summary Information
(Dollars in thousands, except per-share amounts)

For and As of the Years
Ended Change Change

2023 2022 ($/#) (%)

Operating Data:
Total operating revenues $ 90,398 $ 89,236 $ 1,162 1.3 %

Total operating expenses (56,915 ) (55,315 ) (1,600 ) 2.9 %

Other expenses, net (18,918 ) (29,205 ) 10,287 (35.2 )%

Net income $ 14,565 $ 4,716 $ 9,849 208.8 %
Less: Aggregate dividends declared on and charges related to
cumulative redeemable preferred stock(1) (24,417 ) (19,718 ) (4,699 ) 23.8 %

Net loss attributable to common stockholders and
non-controlling OP Unitholders (9,852 ) (15,002 ) 5,150 (34.3 )%

Plus: Real estate and intangible depreciation and amortization 37,161 35,366 1,795 5.1 %
(Less) plus: (Gains) losses on dispositions of real estate
assets, net (5,208 ) 3,760 (8,968 ) (238.5 )%

Adjustments for unconsolidated entities(2) 92 57 35 61.4 %

FFO available to common stockholders and non-
controlling OP Unitholders 22,193 24,181 (1,988 ) (8.2 )%

Plus: Acquisition- and disposition-related expenses, net 149 438 (289 ) (66.0 )%

Plus: Other nonrecurring charges, net(3) 1,418 1,023 395 38.6 %

CFFO available to common stockholders and non-
controlling OP Unitholders 23,760 25,642 (1,882 ) (7.3 )%

Net adjustment for normalized cash rents(4) (4,519 ) (3,371 ) (1,148 ) 34.1 %
Plus: Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,065 1,085 (20 ) (1.8 )%

Less (plus): Other non-cash charges (receipts), net(5) 17 907 (890 ) (98.1 )%

AFFO available to common stockholders and non-
controlling OP Unitholders $ 20,323 $ 24,263 $ (3,940 ) (16.2 )%

Share and Per-Share Data:
Weighted-average common stock outstanding 35,733,742 34,563,460 1,170,282 3.4 %
Weighted-average common non-controlling OP Units
outstanding - 61,714 (61,714 ) (100.0 )%

Weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding,
fully diluted 35,733,742 34,625,174 1,108,568 3.2 %

Diluted net loss per weighted-average common share $ (0.276 ) $ (0.433 ) $ 0.158 (36.5 )%

Diluted FFO per weighted-average common share $ 0.621 $ 0.698 $ (0.077 ) (11.0 )%

Diluted CFFO per weighted-average common share $ 0.665 $ 0.741 $ (0.076 ) (10.3 )%

Diluted AFFO per weighted-average common share $ 0.569 $ 0.701 $ (0.132 ) (18.8 )%

Cash distributions declared per total common share $ 0.554 $ 0.546 $ 0.007 1.3 %

Balance Sheet Data:
Net investments in real estate, at cost(6) $ 1,340,092 $ 1,370,564 $ (30,472 ) (2.2 )%

Total assets $ 1,387,324 $ 1,457,251 $ (69,927 ) (4.8 )%

Total indebtedness(7) $ 637,414 $ 690,329 $ (52,915 ) (7.7 )%

Total equity $ 719,613 $ 731,362 $ (11,749 ) (1.6 )%

Total common shares outstanding (fully diluted) 35,838,442 35,050,397 788,045 2.2 %

Other Data:

Cash flows from operations $ 40,081 $ 43,788 $ (3,707 ) (8.5 )%

Farms owned 169 169 - - %

Acres owned 115,584 115,731 (147 ) (0.1 )%

Occupancy rate(8) 99.5 % 100.0 % (0.5 )% (0.5 )%

Farmland portfolio value $ 1,566,474 $ 1,568,272 $ (1,798 ) (0.1 )%

NAV per common share $ 19.06 $ 17.08 $ 1.98 11.6 %

(1) Includes (i) cash dividends paid on our cumulative redeemable preferred stock, (ii) the
value of additional shares of Series C Preferred Stock issued pursuant to the dividend
reinvestment program, and (iii) the pro-rata write-off of offering costs related to shares of
cumulative redeemable preferred stock that were redeemed.
(2) Represents our pro-rata share of depreciation expense recorded in unconsolidated
entities.
(3) Consists primarily of (i) net property and casualty losses (recoveries) recorded and the
cost of related repairs expensed as a result of the damage caused to certain improvements